Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B

2.24B

Name of Company

The Artful Group Limited

Company number

06092347

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
3179 of 2010

[full name of court)

We
Wilham James Wright
KPMG LLP

Ore Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

Mark Jeremy Orton
KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
28 lune 2010 <7 December 2010
A
Signed
JontAdmmistrator o ———m
Dated 21 January 201!
Contact Details.
You do not have lo gtve any contact information 1n Marganta Larraga Bielsa
the box opposite but if you da, 1t will help Comparies KPMG LLP
House 1o contact you 1t there 1s ¢ query on the form One Snowhill
['he contact information that you give wilt be visible to - | Snow Hill Queensway
searchers ot the publc record Birmmgham
B4 6GH Tel

DX Number DX 709850 Birmingham 26

DX Exchange

24/01/2011

COMPANIES HOUSE S |

f wan

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at-

Compames House Crown Way, Cardift CF14 3UZ

D\ 33050 Cardidf



meps

The Artful Group Limited
(in administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2.47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
21 January 2011

KPMG LLP Restiucturing
MIO/TL/NJE/ML. 1F Report to creditors




@u’!ﬂ/ﬂla KPMG LLP

The Artful Group Limued (1n admumistration}
Jownt admmistiators - Welliam Wrght and MMark Orton
21 January 2011

Notice: About this report

This Report has been prepared by Witham Wrnght and Mark Orton the Jomt
Admimstiators of The Artful Gioup Linmited, solely to comply with their statutory duty to
report to cieditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) on the progiess of the
admistration, and for no other pwipose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or m any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to form any mnvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest
in The Artful Group Limated

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n this Report are 1llustranve only and
cannot be rehed upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at its own nisk  To the fullest
extent perrmitted by law, the Joint Adnumstrators do not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any hability tn respect of this Report to any such person

Willlam Wright and Mark Jeremy Orton aie authonised to act as insolvency practitioners
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents for The Artful Group Limited and contract without
personal hability The appotntments of the Joint Administrators are persenal to them and,
to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any 1esponsibility and
will not accept any hability to any person i respect of this Report or the conduct of the
admunistration

MJO/TL/NJE/NL 1Y Report to creditors
© 2010 KPMG LLP, a UK lrmuted liability partnership, s a subsichary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affibated with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss entity All ights reserved
Sce the notice ‘About this report’ on page 3

LIS}




MM KPMG LLP

The Artful Group Limited (in admuustration}
Jome admmust ators — Walhan Weght and Mark Orion
2] Januarv 2011

Contents

1 Glossary 5
2 Statement of Proposals 6
3 Progress of the Admmistration to Date 6
4 Expenses for the Period 11
5 Comments on Appendices 12
Appendices

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information
Appendix 2 — Receipts and Payments
Appendix 3 — Office Holders” Time Costs
Appendin 4 — Schedule of Expenses

MJIO/TL/NJE/ML 1F Repost to creditors 3
© 2010 KPMG LLP & UK hmited hability partnership 15 & subsicdhary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the XPMG network of independent member firms affilisted with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss enuty All nghts reserved
Sed the notice *About this report” on page 3




kg‘bm\a KPMG LLP

Fhe Artfud Group Linuted (1n admirust ation)
Jont admuustrators — Wilham Wright and Vark Orton
21 Januarv 2011

Executive Summary

s  Wilham Wnght and Maik Oiton of KPMG LLP were appomnted as Jont
Admunstrators of the Artful Group Limited by the Company’s directois on 28
June 2010

s This progress report covers the 6 month penod fiom appomntment to 27
December 2010

* Based on the expected level of 1ealisations and the amounts owed to the secwmed
creditors, there 1s no prospect of funds bemng available for the preferential or the
unsecured creditots

e The most hkely exit 1oute for the admnustration 1s to file for the Company’s
dissolution under Paragraph 84 of the Act

e Full details of the Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report are attached together
with all the relevant statutory information 1n the Appendices This document in
its entuety constitutes the Jomt Administrators” Progress Report

MJIOQ/TLMANJE/ML 1F Report to creditors 4
© 2010 KPMG LLP, a UK imuted l'ability partnership 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms aftiiatad with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved
See the notice *About this report® on page J




A

1 Glossary

KPMG LLP

The Artful Group Limited (11 admuimstration)
Jont admmstrator s — William Weight and Mark Orton
21 January 2011

“The Act”

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended by The Enterprise Act
2002)

Admmnistration Oider

The Admimistration Order granted m the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Distuict Registry
Court No 5179 of 2010

“Jownt Admnistiators”™ /
* Administrators™

William Wiight and Mark Jeremy Orton, both of KPMG
LLP, One Snowhll, Snowhill Queensway, Birmingham, B4
6GH

* Praxis”

Praxis Nominees Limited

“The Secured Lenders™/
“The Secured Cieditors™

Ventuie Finance Plc and Praxis Nominees Limited

“R Caputal” R Capital Limited
“Pyramid’/*“the SWCORP 4 Limited (trading as Pyrarmd [nternational)
Puichaser”
1T Information Technology
“ROT” Retention of Title
USA” Unmited States of America

MJIO/TL/NJE/ML 1F Report to cteditors 5
© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK kmited hability partnership s a subs:idiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affthated with XPMG
internasonat Cooperative a Swiss entity All ngnits reserved
S the notice *About this report” on page 3




MM KPMG LLP

The <1 tful Group Limited (in adminustration)
Jomt admenistrators — William HWright and Mark O ton
21 January 2011

2 State ment of Proposals

The Admunstrators® Statement of Proposals was cuculated on 18 August 2010

In accordance with Patagraph 52(1)b of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Administiators
decided not to convene a meeting of creditors and one was not subsequently requisitioned
to consider the pioposals as it was considered unlikely that the Company had sufficient
property to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors

The proposals are deemed to have been approved by cieditors 1n accordance with Rule
233(5) of the Rules, with the exception of the proposals in relation to the Jomt
Admimistrators’ remunetation and discharge of hability

Our proposals with regards the drawing of Admmistiators’ remuneration and discharge of
Admimstrators’ hability will require approval by the secured creditors of the Company
We shall seek this approval m due course and confirm that no fees have been drawn to
date

3 Progress of the Administration to Date

3.1 Purpose of the admmstration

In accordance with paragraph 3(1) Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the purposes
of the administration were

(a) rescung the Company as a going concern, or,

{b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being in administration),
or

bl

(¢) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secwed or
preferential creditors

However, purpose (a) was not achievable due to the difficult financial position of the
Company and due to the mability to continue trading the business in adnmnistration The
Jomnt Admimistiators theiefore performed thewr functions with the paragraph 3(1)(b)
objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would
be likely 1f the Company were wound up

This was achieved by successfully concluding a sale of a substantial amount of the assets
of the Company, maximising asset realisations and achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors than if the Company were wound up, due to the protection the
admunstration afforded the Company’s assets from creditor enforcement action

MJO/TL/NJE/ML IF Report to cieditors 6
© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK imited lability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
2 member tirm of the KPMG network of independent member firms afnliated with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss antity All nghts reserved
See the notice About this report’ on page 3




map KewG L1p
i/

The rifil Group Limited (in admirustration)
Jownt adninistr arors — Wilham Wright and Maik Orton
21 Januwary 2011

3.2 Strategy and Trading
321 Trading

As previously advised, trading the business in administration was not possible due to a
number of reasons The principal reasons were, the cessation of trade and disnussal of all
the Company’s employees prio1 to the Adnministrators’ appointment, outstanding atists
rovalnes in excess of £600,000, a large amount of raw matenal stock subject to ROT
claims, forecast losses and a lack of available funding

322 Sale of Business

As previously detailed, following the pre-appointment marketing process, a number of
potentially mnterested parties were re-contacted but only six parties had any appetite to re-
new their interest (n certain parts of the business and assets as a going concern

Immediately following appointment, the business was further advertised, which resulted
in approximately an additional 40 parties expressing interest in varying elements of the
Company’s business and assets

Of these parties, five put forward offers to the Adminmistrators No single party put
forward an offer for the Company’s business and assets as a whole and on this basis, the
Admmistrators proceeded with the offer that both maximised reahisations and mmimised
costs due to a number of assets being reatised n a single transaction

A sale of the Company’s stock, [T systems and intellectual property completed on 16 July
2010 to SWCORP4 Limited The successful sale of these assets has resulted in total
realisations, pawd on completion of £350000 The plant and machmery was excluded
from this sale The consideration was allocated as follows

Asset £
Venture stoch 65 000
Business intelicctual property 100 00
Contracts 1
Records 1
Stock 184 498
1 systems 500
Total 350 000
Source Adminisirators records

MJO/TL/NJE/ML IF Report to creditors 7
@ 2010 KPMG LLP a UK imited liability partnership 1s a subsidiery of KPMG Europe LLP and
& member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilisted with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved
Sece the notice * Abhout this report” on page 3




[7]

The Artful Group Limited (1n adminstration)
Joint admmistrators — William Thright and Mark Orton
21 January 201}

323 Assets
3231 Leasehold Property

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Liliput Road Brackmulls Industrial
Estate, Northampton, where the mamn production and offices resided It also held
leasehold premises at Saffton Hill, London, wheie the design and hcence work was
carried out, and Massachusetts, USA from where the USA ~Art on Demand ’ operation
was run

The Company also holds a lease for premises in Basildon, Essex, although was not mn
occupation of these premises on appointment

On appomtment a two month rent free period was agreed with the landlord of the
Northampton premises, to enable the Admunistrators to vacate the property as far as
practicable The surrender of this property 1s now being finalised

The Joint Adminstrators paid £16,507 in connection to rent for the US lease to enable an
attachment on the Company’s US bank account to be removed and the assets held at the
US premuses to be sold

The lease on the London property was surrendered on 13 December 2010 with no
additional costs to the Admnistration

The Joint Administrators are finalising the surrender for the Basildon property which they
anticipate 1t will be done within the next few weeks No additional costs are expected to
be wncurred in relation to thas lease

3232 Planr and Machinery

As pireviously reported, theie was a substantial amount of plant and machinery, office
equipment and fixtures and fittings on site, primarily located in Northampton, with larger
pieces of equipment being subject to outstanding hire purchase agreements Our agents
advised that value for these assets would be maxumised through an auction process

An onhine auction was held in the weeks leading up to 10 August 2010 Durmg the
auction, 113 bidders fiom 14 different countries registered to bid which ultimately
resulted 1n plant, machinery and equipment sales of £330,000, which was significantly
above our agent s valuvation

Thele was also a small amount of machmery located m the Company’s branch i the
USA An offer was received from SWCORP 4 Ltd in the sum of $16,000 which was
above our agents’ valuation once taking into account significant costs that would be
incutted tf the assets were to be sold through an auction process in the USA

Finally, the Jomnt Adminsstrators have also reahised the sum of £2,750 n relation to the
sale of racking to JWA and SWCORP 4 Ltd

MIO/TL/NJEMNL IT Report to creditors 8
© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Imited liabihity partnership 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member frm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG
international Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved
See the notice *About this report” on page 3




mapn KeMGLLP

The Artful Group Linuted (in administration)
Jomt admuustrators — William Wright and AMark Orton
21 January 2011

3233 Moror Velucles

On appointment appioumately 30 vehicles weie leased by the Company  The
Administrators have sought to assist the leasing companies to locate and collect their
vehicles m oirder to minumise unsecuted cieditor claims

One vehicle was owned by the Company, and has now been sold for £300, which was in
line with out agent’s valuation

3234 Stock

As previously advised, total consideration for stock sold to SWCORP4 Limited as part of
the above sale, amounted to £249,498 However, £65,000 of this stock was owned by
Venture under the invoice discounting facility, for retuins or goods mvoiced and not yet
shipped The £65,000 has been remutted to Venture n full

A small amount of greeting cards stock was also realised by the Joint Administrators prior
to the sale to SWCORP4 Limited, totalling £16,000

3235 Intellectual property, IT Systems and Seller’s records

A total consideration of £100,001 was 1eahsed for the business intellectual property,
name, websites and contracts of the Company This would not have been achievable 1f the
assets were sold n 1solation

In addstion to the above a further £501 has been realised for IT systems and the records of
the Company

3236 Pre Appointment Book debis

At the date of our appointiment the gross book debtor ledger stood at approximately £2 5
milllon However these debts are owned by and will be collected by Venture directly
under their invoice discounting facility

ft 15 not anticipated that there will be any suiplus debtor collections for the
Administrators to deal with following Venture’s indebtedness and debtors’ counter claims
in relation to discontinuation of supply To date, Venture has collecied approximately
£1 15 milhon against their initial mdebtedness of £1 92 million

3237 Thrd Party Funds

Funds ielating to the former Company's bank account held in Barclays Bank Ple have
been received in the sum of £59,612 The Jomt Adnunistrators are in the process of
estabhishing how much of this cash relates to pre appomtment debtors that will be payable
to Ventuie under their [D agreement

Therefore, whilst this amount 1s currently shown as third party funds, no distribution has
yet been made from these monies

MJO/TL/NJE/ML 1T Report to creditors 9
© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK Iimuted liability partnership is a subsidiary of KPMG Eurcpe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network. of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss entity All rights reserved
Sec the notice *About this report' on page 3




kgﬂa KPMG LLP

The Artful Group Limited (in adnunistranon)
Jownt administrators — William Wiight and Mark Orton
21 January 2011

3 238 Recharged asset 1emoval costs

A number of costs totalling £14,624 paid by the Joint Adminmistiators 1n relation to the
removal of the assets have been recharged to third parties

3239 Mscellaneous receipls

The Joint Administiators have reahsed £540 n relation to licensing royalties tecerved and
foreign currency petty cash converted nto pounds sterling

3 2.4 Liabiies
3241 Secured Creditors

Both Venture and Praxis hold debentures, dated 21 August 2008 and 19 June 2009
respectively, contamming fixed and floating charges over all the assets of the Company
The validity of these debentures has been confirmed by the Admnistrators’ solicitors,
Messrs Hammonds LLP

In addition, Venture own the book debts pursuant to the invoice discounting facihty
provided to the Company At the date of appointment the value of book debts held by
Venture under this factlity totalled approximately £2 5 mithion

At appointment Venture’s total indebtedness stood at approximately £1 92 million 1n
relation to mnvoice discounting facility provided to the Company It 1s not anticipated that
Venture will be re-paid in full To date, venture have realised approximately £1 34
milhion agamnst its minal mdebtedness, £1 {5 milhon from direct debtor collections and a
further £191,000 distnbution 1n relation to returned stock and stock mmvoiced but not
dehivered to customers, book debt collections paid mto the pre appontment bank account
and the sale of the company business mtellectual property

Praxis’ indebtedness at appointment totalled approximately £3 12 million No funds are
expected to be available for this secued creditor

There were also various assets held on hire purchase agreements with a variety of finance
providers These assets have been returned to the finance providers due to our agent
advising of a lack of equity m the hire purchase agreements

3242 Preferential Crecitors

Preferennal claims are made up of holiday pay, acctued wages and subrogated claims On
appomtment, employees were due to be paid wages and salanes for June

As previously highhghted, all 259 employees were either made redundant shortly prior to
or following the Admunstrators” appomtment

Based on the curtent level of cost of realisations outstanding 1t 1s not anticipated that a
dividend will be payable to the Company’s preferential creditors

MJQITL/NJE/ML 1F Report to credutors 10
© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK imited hability partnershig is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG neiwork of independent member firms affilated with KPMG
Inmternational Cooperative a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved
Sce the notice ‘About this repor t* on page 3




MM KPMG LLP

The Artful Group Limited {in administration)
Jomt admirustrators — William Wiight and Mark Orton
21 fanuary 2011

3243 Unsecured Creditors

At the date of the Admunistrators’ appointment, total unsecwmed trade creditors stood at
approximately £2 7 mitlion, accordmg to the Company’s books and records However,
we are aware that this 1s based on the purchase ledger as at the date of appomtment and
this had not been kept fully up to date

In accordance with paragraph 176 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Adnnnistators
would be required to set aside a prescribed part of the Company’s net property for the
benefit of unsecured creditors that would otherwise be available to the secured floating
charge holder

The prescribed part 1s a computation based on the Company’s net property and 1s
calculated by taking 50% of the first £10,000 1n value, and 20% of the remaining value,
not exceeding £600,000 The prescribed part does not apply where the Company’s net
property does not exceed £10,000

Due to the estimated level of preferential claims and level of floating charge asset
realisations, we do not anticipate a distribution to unsecured creditors either through a
surplus ot by virtue of the prescribed part

4 Expenses for the Period

Qur recepts and payments for the period ate set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account {see Appendix 2)

The office holders” time costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendix
3} In the six month period to 27 December 2010, we have incurred time costs of
£574,067 representing 2,276 22 hours at an average hourly rate of £252 20 This includes
work undertaken 1n respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice
fiom KPMG LLP in-house specialists

Key areas where costs have been incutred are as follows

»  Maiketing the business and negotiating with interested parties in respect of the sale
of busmess and assets,

o Taking control of the Company and assets during the administation and winding
the business down n an orderly manner,

e Momtorng the collection of the Company’s plant and machinery as well as stock,
subject to retention of title,

e Dealing with artists” queries and claims,

s Dealing with the redundancy of approximately 259 employees and their clamms,

o Dealing with all the property leases and the vacation of the premises,

¢ Dealing with creditor queries, and

e Attending to all statutory duties that are associated with this type of msolvency

MJO/T L/NJE/ML 1 F Report to credifors 11

@ 2010 KPMG LLP a UK limited lability partnership is a subsidiary of KPMG Eurape LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG natwork of independent member firms aftiiated with KPMG

imternational Cooperative a Swiss entity All nights reserved
Sce the notice ‘About this report’ on page 3




5.1

52

5.4

@;‘VM KPMG LLP

The Artful Group Limted (in administration)
Jownt admnist ators — Wielliam Wright and Aark Orton
21 January 2011

As reported, the Joint Admnistiators have not drawn any fees 1o date and will be seeking
approval from the secured creditors that their fees be approved on a time cost basis in
accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A) (b) of the Insolvency Amendment Rules 1986

Administrators” Expenses for this penod total £7,687 47 which are yet to be paid (see
Appendix 4 for details)

Additional information about the expenses charged foi the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured habihities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 2 48A IR86 and to challenge the admnustrator’s
remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 IR8 are mcluded m Appendix 4 should
creditors wash to do so

A creditors’ guide to fees can be found at

http //www r3 org uk/uploads/sip/SIP9_v5_April_2007(1) pdf, however, if you are unable
to access this guide and would like a copy please contact Emma Ruston of my staff, on
0121 609 5892

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

This appendix contains certain information necessary to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as Amended)

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period

The Admunistrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 28 June 2010 to
27 December 2010 1s attached The figures on the account are shown net of VAT

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

This analysis 1s based on the period fiom appontment, 28 June 2010 to 27 December
2010

Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summarised in Appendix 4 which exclude the time costs that
are analysed in Appendix 3

This concludes the Jomt Admimstrator’s progress 1eport to cteditors In accordance with
Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as Amended), the next progress report 1s due at
the annmiversary of the administration or at its conclusion, whichever 1s sooner Should
you require any further information please contact Margarita Larraga of my staff, on 0121
3352515

MJIO/TL/NJE/NL {F Report to creditors 12
© 2010 KPMG LLP 2 UK imited liability partnershup 15 a subsidhary of KPMG Eurape LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
International Cooperstive a Swiss enuty All nghts reserved
See the notice *About this report on page 3




KPMG LLP

The driful Group Limued (in admimstration)
Jont admimsty ators - William Wy ight and Mark Orton

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf o rtful Group Linnted

Wilham Wrnight
Jownt Admmistrator

The affaurs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint admuustrators
The jount adnunistrators act as agents of the Company and contract without persenal liabslity

21 January 201 1

William Wnight and Mark Orton are both authortsed to act as an mselvency pracuitioner by the Insolvency Practutioners

Associaiion

MJIO/TL/NJE/IL 1T Report to credrors
© 2010 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership is a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms arfiliated with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved
Sec the notice *About this report’ on page 3




RInA

Appendix 1

Statutory information

KPMG LLP

The Arifid Group Limuted (tn admiustration)
Jant administrators — 1 itliam Wright and Marh Orton
21 January 2011

Company name

Administration Order

Date of appointment

Administrators details

Functions

Application of EC regulations

Company Directors

{Source Annual Returns)
Company Secretary

(Source Annual Returns)
Date of mcorporation
Company registration number

Ptesent registered office

Previous registered office

Matn rading Address

Employees

The Artful Group Linuted

The Administration Order was granted in the Companies
Court, Chancery Dhvision, High Court of Justice
Ref No 5179 of 2010

28 June 2010

Wilham James Wright 1s authonised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales

Maik Jeremy Orton 15 authorised to act as an insolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The functions of the Admimistrators are being exercised by
any or one of them i accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

EC regulanans apply and these proceedings will be the Mam
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations

From
Three V Directors LLP 4 Apnil 20008

LPE Services Limited 13 August 2008
RJP Secretaries Limited 9 February 2007

9 February 2007
6092347

c/o KPMG LLP
One Snowhill. Snow Hill Queensway, Bumingham, B4 6GH

15 Whitcomb Strcet
London
WC2H THA

33-34 Lihput Road
Brackmulls
Northampton

NN4 7DT

259

MJO/TL/NJE/MNL 1T Report to creditors 14
© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK imited hability parinership is a subsidiary of KPMG Euwrope LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved
Sce the nonce *About this report’ on page 3




MM KPMG LLP

The Ariful Group Limued fin admimistration}
Jont adnunistrators — William Wright and Mark Orton
21 lanuary 2011

Details of the Company’s nading results are shown below

10 month P/E 3171272008 (audited)

{
Turnover 12,570,190
Gross profit 4,333,850
Profit / (loss) before tax 668,513
Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings
Authorised share capital £2,000 (160 x ordinary A £0 01 shares and 40,000 ordinary
B £0 01 shares)
Issued share caputal £1 50 (150 x ordinary A £0 01 shares)
{Source Annual Returns)
Shareholders Praxis Nommnees Limited £0 45
RCapital Limited £105
{Source Annual Returns)
MJO/STL/NJE/ML 1T Report to creditors 15

© 2010 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited hability partnership, 1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfiliated with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

See the notice *About this report on page 3




RN KPMIG LLP

The Artful Group Linuted (in admunistration)
Jomt admuustrators — Willham Wright and Mark Orton
21 Janwary 2011

Appendix 2

Receipts and payments from 28 June 2010 to 27 December 2010

MJO/TL/NJE/ML 1T Report to creditors
@ 2010 KPMG LLP 2 UK himited habihity partnership 1s & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG nstwork of ndependent member firms affiliated with KPMG
international Cooperative a Swiss entity All rights reserved
See the notice About this report’ on page 3




The Artful Group Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/06/2010 From 28/06/2010
of Affaus To 27/12/2010 To 27/12/2010
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Third Party Funds 59,61232 59,612 32
1,465,000 00 Book debts NIL NIL
Ventute Stock 65,000 00 65,000 00
100,000 00 Business Intellectual property 100,000 00 100,000 00
Contracts 100 100
Records 1 oo 100
Other Interest 58750 587 50
Bank interest, gross 46 97 46 97
225,248 79 225,248 79
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees 5,00000 5,000 00
Bank chatges 48 00 48 00
(5,048 00) (5,048 00)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(1,822,000 00) Venture Finance 150,000 00 150,000 00
(3,122,000 00) Praxis Nominees NIL NIL

332,000 00

| 200,000 60

10,000 00

Page 1 of2

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & machmery

Motor vehicles

Stock

1T Systems

Book debts

Rent

Recharged Asset Removal Costs
Miscellaneous Receipts

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds
Electricity Refund
Third Party Funds

COST OF REALISATIONS

Royalty Payments

Porter services
Agents/Valuers' fees
Agents'/Valuers' expenses
Legal fees

Legal Disbursments
Asset Removal Costs
Auction costs & expenses
Telephone/Telex/Fax
Heat & Light

Storage costs
Re-direction of mail
Statutory advertising

IPS SQL Ver 504

(150,000 00)

342,810 53
300 00
200,498 00
500 00
330
(16,507 10)
14,624 05
540 69

542,769 47

402 16
11,396 25
23,876 01
37,952 93

(150,000 00)

342,810 53
300 00
200,498 00
500 00
330
(16,507 10)
14,624 05
540 69

73,627 35

1,055 57
5,968 60
[1,08542
91692
29,711 83
33419
1,722 70
27,478 50
529319
10,224 05
366 19
15598

75 60

542,769 47

402 16
11,396 25
23,876 01
37,952 93

73,627 35

1,055 57
5,968 60
11,085 42
916 92
29,711 83
334 19
1,722 70
27,478 50
5,293 19
10,224 05
366 19
15598
75 60

16 January 2011 14 30



The Artful Group Limted
(In Administration)
Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statemernt

From 28/06/2010

From 28/06/2010

of Affairs To 27/12/2010 o 27/12/2010
Other property expenses 11,346 80 11,346 80
Insurance of assets 2,703 75 2,705 75
Wages & salaries 15,297 18 15,297 18
PAYE & NIC 6,678 64 6,678 64
Bank charges 998 40 998 40
Retention of Title Claim Settlement 2,20000 2,200 00

(324,000 00)

(2,716,421 00)

(5,877,421.00)

Page 2 of 2

(133,613 51)

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

(133,613 51)

NIL

NIL

NIL

Employees' wage arrears amd holhiday pay NIL
NIL

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & expense NIL
NIL
552,984 10

NIL

552,984 10

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT rec'able
Fixed charge current
Floating charge current
Fixed charge VAT rec'able
Fixed charge VAT payable
Floating ch VAT payable
Floating ch VAT control
Fixed charge VAT control
Petty Cash

IPS SQL Ver 504

18,262 17
5,751 08
541,965 64
875 00
(28,875 35)
(91,439 25)
78,294 46
28,000 35
150 00

552,984 10

19 January 2011 14 30




RINA

Appendix 3

Analysis of Office Holders’ Time Costs

KPMG LLP

The Arefid Group Limued (1n admunustration)

Jownt administrators — Willtam Weight and AMark Orton

For Period 28 June 2010 to 27 December 2010

Admmstration & planning
Cashiering

General (Cashiering)
Recenciliations (& P8 accounting reviews)
General

Books and records

Fees and WIP

Statutery and comphance
Appowntment and related tormalities
Bonding and berdercau

Chechlist & revigwns

Closure and related formalities
Pie appomtment chechs

Reports to debenture holders
Strategy documents

Tax

[nitial reviews - C1 and VAT
Post apporntment corporanon tax
Post appointment PAYE

Post appointinent YAT
Creditors

Creditors and clains

Agreement of preterenual claums
Agreement of unsecured clauns
General correspondence
Notfication of appemtinent
Payment of dividends
Pre-appoinnnent VAT / PAYF /CT
ROT Clains

Secured creditors

Statutory reports

Fmployeus

Agreeng employee clanns
Correspondence

DTI redundaacy payments seryice
Pensions 1eviews

Investigation

Directors

Correspondence with directors

D fonn drafting and sebimission
Directors’ questionnaire / checkhist
Statement ot affairs
Investigalions

Correspondence re mnvestigahons
Manl redirection

Review ot pre appt transactions
Realisation of assets

Asset Rualisation

Cash and mvestmonts

Debtors

Freehold property

Health & satety

Leasehold property

Office equipment fintures & fittings
Open cover msurance

Partner /
Director

210

020
27 00
1410

17 00

020

010

420

Manage:

1100
050
500
800
100

2400

2100

1900
790
120
780

28 80

150
020
150
300
700

020
66 80
2060

060

370

100

040

150
60 85
010
370
37 00

100

\dmimstrator

48 07
11 30

600

39 40
130
14 20

300

758
1315
910
4 50

500
17 50
377 40
340

Q80
11525
10 00
2505

14375

420

050
18 50
37 45

320

270
080
10 40

1240
059
310
450

58 40

28 70
600

MJIO/TL/NJE/ML IT Report to creditors
© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK timited Liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG
International Cooperaiive a Swiss enuty All nghts reserved
Sed the notice About this report’ on page 3

21 January 2011

Support Lotal Tiume (ost
hours

38 30 86 47 £14,831 25

030 11 60 £2,6828 50

600 £1,350 00

010 £42 50
940 63 80 £14 580 50
180 £501 00

19 20 £S5 445 00
800 £2 560 00
120 £508 00

5100 £21,925 00

38 10 £15 541 50

26 58 £7,78575
2105 £5431 75
070 11 00 £2 000 00
12 30 £3,866 50

22 00 £8,355 00
17 50 £3 05500

88 80 502 50 £94 636 00
340 £734 00
150 £637 50
15 50 16 50 £1978 00

116 75 £22 256 25
13 00 £3 51500

63 85 85 80 £14 088 25

020 £64 00
1810 228 85 £45,416 75
24 20 44 BO £9,138 00

4 80 £1157 00

050 £120 00
2220 E£5699 00
37 55 £9023 25

420 £1 11500

270 £475 50

100 £227 00
10 40 £2496 Q0

13 90 £3,508 50
6135 £19 889 50

340 £827 50
820 £2 20900
020 85 60 £27 939 50

26 70 £5 575 50
700 £1 69500

17

Averag
hour!l
rat

£1715
£226 5

£2250
£4250

£228 5
£2783
E£283 5
£3200
£423 3
£429 9
£407 9

£293 2
£258 0
£1818
£3143

£3797
£174 5
£188 3
£2158
£4250
£1198
£180 6
E2703
£147 0

£3200
£2161
£2039
£241 0

£2400
£2567
£2403
£265 4

£176 1
£2270
£2400

£252 4
£324 2
£243 3
£2693
£202 2
£2088
£2421



kgM KPMG LLP

The Artful Group Lunited (in adpumistration)
Jowt admumsn ators — Wilham Wright and Mark Orton
21 January 2011

Other assets 100 1000 3550 46 50 £12 552 50 £2699
Plant and machinery 3900 86 60 1056 60 £30,355 00 £287 4
Sale of busingss 19 80 238 50 2555 nen 284 45  £107,42025 £377 6
Stock and WIP 51 50 2700 78 50 £25 672 50 £3270
Vehucles 250 250 £562 50 £2250
I'rading code used when engagement didn't trade

1 rading

Cash & profit projections & stratepy 250 250 £1012 50 £4050
Purchases and irading costs 2150 2190 £4 513 50 £206 1
Sales 14 00 14 00 £3 15000 E2250
T otal in period 227622 £574 067 00 £2522

All staff who have woiked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff
have charged time duectly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time
spent The cost of staff employed in cential admumistration functions s not chatged
directly to the assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out rates

Scale rates

The table below details the relevant rates and increase per grade since the date of
admnstration

Grade 2009/2010 20107201t
£ £

KPMG Restructuring Partners and Staff

Partner 515 535
Director 440 460
Semor Manager 405 425
Manager 320 345
Sentor Admunstrator 225 240
Assistant Administrator 165 175
Support 105 110

MJO/TL/NJE/ML 1F Report o creditors 18

© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK limited labiity partnership, 1s a subsidiary o1 KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG natwork of indepenaent member tirms affilated with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss enlity All rights reserved

Sce the notice *About this report® on page 3




M{M KPMG LLP

The 4refid Group Linsuted (in admumistraiion)
Jount adnwmstrators — Willam Wright and Mark Orton
21 Junuary 2011

Appendix 4

Schedule of expenses for the period

28 June 2010 to 27 December 2010

Paid Accrued Total for
period
£ £ £
Lunch allowance - 430 06 430 06
Mileage allowance - 5439 00 5439 00
Other transport - 646 50 646 50
Stationary - 193 03 193 03
Telecommunications - 427 40 427 40
Advertising - 105 69 105 69
Sundry - 445 95 445 95
Total - 7,687.63 7,687.63

Creditors are remunded that the basis on which fees have been reported has been
agreed, however to determine if the quantum of the fees to be taken 1s reasonable the
analysis included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information
can be requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s) with at least
5% in value of the unsecured debt in accordance with rule 2.48A JR86. This request
must be made within 21 days receipt of the report. The full text of that rule can be
provided on request. In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be
challenged by unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value excluding that
creditors ¢laim by making an application to court 1 accordance with rule 2 109
IR86. The full text of this rule can also be provided on request.

Note: 11 addition to the above disbursements, other cost in the sum of approximately
£18,000 have been accrued for in the Administration but not yet diseharged. These
include msurance, utihities, legal costs, statutory advertising and storage.

MJO/FLINJE/ML IT Report to creditors 19
© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK imited hability pastnership (s a subsichary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of tne KPMG network of independent member firms ainhiated with KPMG
International Coopesative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved
See the notice *Ahout this report’ on page 3




kxg‘uﬂa KPMGLLP

The Artful Group Limited (in adnuristration)
Jownt admunstrators — Wailliam Wright and Mark Orton
21 Januarv 2011

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48A Creditors’ request for further information
{1} If- (a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(1) a secuied creditot, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concutrence of at least 3% 1n value of the
unsecured cieditors (including the cteditor in question}, o1
(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period
of 21 days, any unsecured cieditor, the admimstrator for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administiation costs) set out
in a statement requued by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of recetpt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by eithei—
(a) providing all of the nformation asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost ot preparaticn of the mmformation would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admimstiation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any
person, or
(i) the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality n respect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the mformation
(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
mformation asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just
(4} Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

2.109 Creditors' ¢claun that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive
(}) Any secwied creditor, or any unsecured creditor with eithet the concunence of at
least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors (mcluding that creditor) or the
permission of the court, may apply to the court for one o1 more of the orders in paragraph
G
(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the adminsstiator,
{b) the basis fined for the adnuinistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106.
{c) eapenses incurred by the administiator,
15 or are m all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an apphication under
sub-paragiaph (b), tnappropiiate
(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be
made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the piogress report which
first reports the charging of the remuneration ot the incuriing of the expenses 1n question
{“the relevant report™)
(2) The court may, if it thinks that no sufficient cause s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t
without a healing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 busimess

MJO/TL/NJE/ML 1T Report to creditors 20
© 2010 KPMG LILP a UK himited hability partnership 1s a subsiciary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss entity All rights reserved
Sec the notice *About this report’ on page 3




nep KPMG LLP

The Ariful Group Limited (tn admunstration)
Jownt adnuiustrators — William Wright and Mark Orton
21 January 201}

days' notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requne the court to list the
application for a without notice hearing If the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly
(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administratot a
notice stating the venue and accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1n suppoert of 1t
(4) If the court considers the applhication to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
entitled to charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced 1ate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated
as not being expenses of the admmistration,
(e) an order that the administrator or the administrator’s personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such
part of the excess as the court may specify,
and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph
{b) or {¢) may be made only mn respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report
{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration

MJO/TL/NJE/ML IF Repori to ereditors 21
© 2010 KPMG LLP a UK hmited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member 1, of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG
International Cooperative a Swiss entity Al nights reserved
Sie the notice *About this report® on page 3




